

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DARIANO AND DIANNA DARIANO, ON
BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, M.D.; KURT
FAGERSTROM, JULIE ANN FAGERSTROM, ON
BEHALF OF THEIR MINOR CHILD, D.M.; KENDAL
JONES AND JOY JONES, ON BEHALF OF THEIR
MINOR CHILD, D.G.,

Petitioners,

v.

MORGAN HILL UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT;
NICK BODEN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRINCIPAL, LIVE OAK HIGH SCHOOL; AND
MIGUEL RODRIGUEZ, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL AND
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL,
LIVE OAK HIGH SCHOOL,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK S. POSARD
ALYSON S. CABRERA
GORDON & REES LLP
275 Battery Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 986-5900

DON WILLENBURG
Counsel of Record
GORDON & REES LLP
1111 Broadway, Suite 1700
Oakland, California 94607
(510) 463-8600
dwillenburg@gordonrees.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
SUMMARY AND INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
WHY THE PETITION SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED.....	14
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision properly applies this Court’s prior decision in <i>Tinker</i> , particularly as student speech doctrine has been subsequently elaborated by this Court.....	14
1. The decision applies the same test as this Court’s decision in <i>Tinker</i> , to very different facts	14
2. The decision is also consistent with this Court’s post- <i>Tinker</i> jurisprudence.....	20
B. This decision does not enshrine a “heckler’s veto,” if that notion even applies in a school setting.....	21

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. This decision does not represent a split in Circuit-level authority.....	24
1. <i>Holloman v. Harland</i> : no punishment where no disruption (unlike here).....	24
2. <i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie</i> : no punishment where no threat of disruption, and audience reaction is relevant.....	26
D. The Ninth Circuit decision does not equate the American and Confederate flags by discussing student speech cases involving Confederate flags	27
E. This case is a poor vehicle to decide any question presented	28
1. Petitioners lack standing to sue the current Assistant Principal for prospective relief.....	29
a. Although Petitioners were students when they filed this case, they have since graduated	30
b. There is no prospect that the same events will recur at the school.....	32

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. Petitioners cannot succeed in their suit against Rodriguez in his individual capacity.....	33
a. Petitioners lack standing to sue Rodriguez in his individual capacity for actions that he did not commit.....	34
b. In any event, Rodriguez enjoys qualified immunity against any damages claim	35
3. Even if Petitioners could maintain a claim for nominal damages, their interest would be insufficient to justify this Court’s review	36
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011).....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Mattis</i> , 431 U.S. 171 (1977).....	37
<i>Atonio v. Wards Cove Packing Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	20, 22
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	30
<i>Center for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles County Sheriff Department</i> , 533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Christian Legal Soc. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	32
<i>Cole v. Oroville Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974)	31
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	35
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	20
<i>Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Lewis v. Cont'l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	29, 30, 31, 37
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	29, 34
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	35
<i>Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978).....	36
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	21, 22, 27
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	20
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	36

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	34
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tinker, LaVine v. Blaine School District</i> , 257 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>U.S. Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	36
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	29
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957).....	23
<i>Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District No. 204</i> , 636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011).....	24, 26, 27

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Sup. Ct. R. 10	1, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	10
Howard Mintz, <i>Free Speech and the American Flag: Lawsuit Over T-Shirt Controversy at Morgan Hill School Lives On</i> , San Jose Mercury News (Oct. 15, 2013, 11:40 AM)	30
